This value estimate is contingent upon the limiting conditions and assumptions stated in the 

addendum section of this report. 

After careful analysis of all data affecting the value of the property, we are of the opinion that the 

subject property has a Market Value of the fee simple, as of 4/21/2023: 

ESTIMATED VALUE  

Three Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars 

($340,000.00) 

Respectfully submitted, 

Fred A. Smith      Bennett F. Owen 

Certified General Appraiser    Trainee Appraiser 

State of Virginia #4001-000982    State of Virginia # 4004017398 

SUMMARY OF SALIENT FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS 

CLIENT:     Ms.